
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 19th January, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, 
London SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Church 
Ruth Bush 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   27-28 CURZON STREET AND 18 MARKET MEWS 
LONDON W1J 7TL 

(Pages 3 - 28) 

 2.   ROYAL COURT APARTMENTS, 51 GLOUCESTER 
TERRACE LONDON W2 3DQ 

(Pages 29 - 50) 

 3.   12 MAIDEN LANE LONDON WC2E 7NA (Pages 51 - 76) 

 EXEMPT REPORT UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 
 

 

 That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

4.   OPEN SPACE, ALMA SQUARE, NW8 9QD (Pages 77 - 96) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
11 January 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JANUARY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
ITEM 
No 

References/ 
Ward 

SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 
 

1 
 

RN 
15/07744/FULL 
RN 
15/07745/LBC 
 
West End 

27-28 Curzon Street 
And 18 Market Mews 
London W1J 7TL 

Erection of new and replacement rear second 
floor structures to enclose enlarged terrace for 
use in association with casino (sui generis), 
installation of replacement plant at main roof level, 
installation of replacement canopy at front ground 
floor level and removal of timber screens from 
roof level.  Internal alterations. 

 

Recommendation 
1. Grant conditional permission and listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the 

draft decision letter. 

 

2 
 

RN 
14/02059/FULL 
 
Lancaster Gate 

Royal Court 
Apartments, 51 
Gloucester Terrace 
London W2 3DQ 

Installation of mechanical plant within rear of 
building at mezzanine level (above ground floor 
level) with associated louvres; ductwork at roof 
level and external riser to rear. Lift overrun at roof 
level and associated alterations. Rear extension 
at second floor level. Replacement of windows, 
alterations to facades and roofs. (Site comprising 
Nos. 45-59 Gloucester Terrace). 

 

Recommendation 
Grant conditional permission. 

 

3 
 

RN 
15/09562/FULL
RN 
15/10460/FULL 
 
St James’s 

12 Maiden Lane 
London WC2E 7NA  

Application 1 - Installation of external plant and 
equipment within existing enclosure at main roof 
level and retention of extract ducts from second 
floor level to roof level terminating within the 
enclosure. 
Application 2 - Retention of external plant and 
equipment at first floor level with additional 
attenuators, new visual/ acoustic barrier screen 
and removal of existing condensers. 

 

Recommendation 
Application 1 - Grant conditional permission. 
Application 2 - Grant conditional permission. 

 

schedule 
Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 19 JANUARY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 
 
This report is not available for public inspection because it is likely that the public will be excluded while it is being 
considered.  The report contains information which is exempt under paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

4 
 

RN 
15/10202/TPO 
RN 
15/10555/TPO 
St John’s Wood 

Open Space, Alma 
Square, London NW8 
9QD 

Application 1 – 1 x False Acacia (rear of 6 Alma 
Square): Removal. 
Application 2 – 1 x Mulberry (rear of 8 and 9 Alma 
Square): Removal. 

 

Recommendation 
Application 1 – Refuse consent – adverse effect on amenity and on character and appearance 
of conservation area. 
Application 2 – Refuse consent – adverse effect on amenity and on character and appearance 
of conservation area. 

 

 
 
 
 

j:\d_wpdocs\short-te\schedule - provisional.doc\0  -  11/01/2016 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 January 2016  

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 27 and 28 Curzon Street and 18 Market Mews, London  
W1J 7TJ  

Proposal Erection of new and replacement rear second floor structures to 
enclose enlarged terrace for use in association with casino (Sui 
Generis), installation of replacement plant at main roof level, 
installation of replacement canopy at front ground floor level and 
removal of timber screens from roof level. Internal alterations.  

Agent Daniel Rinsler & Co.  

On behalf of Crown Aspinalls 

Registered Number 15/07744/FULL and  
15/07745/LBC 

Date 
amended/ 
completed 

 
21 August 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

20 August 2015           

Historic Building 
Grade 

Grade II (No. 28 Curzon Street) 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
1. Grant condition permission and listed building consent.  
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the 

draft decision letter. 
 
2. SUMMARY   
The application site comprises a Grade II listed Georgian townhouse (c. 1710) (No. 28 Curzon 
Street) and two unlisted buildings (No. 27 Curzon Street and No. 18 Market Mews). The site is 
located within the Mayfair Conservation Area and the Core Central Activities Zone (Core 
CAZ). The site is not located within a Stress Area. The entirety of the site is in use as a casino 
(sui generis).  
 
Permission is sought to erect a replacement smoking enclosure at rear second floor level of 
No. 27 Curzon Street and to erect a new smoking shelter covering a new terrace at rear 
second floor level of No. 28 Curzon Street. These terraces are proposed to be used for gaming 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 
24 hours a day. Replacement plant at r
[...]
sponse from Residents Society of Mayfair & St. James's dated 28 

Page 15



 Item No. 

 1 
 

September 2015.  
3. Letter from Historic England dated 30 September 2015. 
4. E-mail from the Council for British Archaeology dated 14 October 2015. 
5. Response from Environmental Health dated 17 December 2015.   

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
 
 
  

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Proposed second floor plan. 

Existing second floor 
  

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Proposed rear elevation  

Existing rear elevation 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Proposed section through No. 28 Curzon Street (front-to-back). 
 

Existing section through No. 28 Curzon Street (front-to-back). 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER (15/07744/FULL) 
 

Address: 28 Curzon Street, London, W1J 7TJ,  
  
Proposal: Erection of new and replacement rear second floor structures to enclose enlarged 

terrace for use in association with casino (Sui Generis), installation of replacement 
plant at main roof level, installation of replacement canopy at front ground floor level 
and removal of timber screens from roof level. Internal alterations.  

  
Plan Nos: 01065-WEA-XX-B1-DR-A-1201 Rev. 02, 1202 Rev. 02, 1203 Rev. 02, 1204 Rev. 02, 

1205 Rev. 02, 1206 Rev. 02, 1207 Rev. 02, 2201, 2202, 3201 Rev. 02, 3204 Rev. 02 
and 3208 Rev. 01; 01065-WEA-XX-B1-DR-A-1101, 01065-WEA-XX-GF-DR-A-1202, 
01065-WEA-XX-01-DR-A-1103, 01065-WEA-XX-02-DR-A-1104, 
01065-WEA-XX-03-DR-A-1105, 01065-WEA-XX-04-DR-A-1106, 
01065-WEA-XX-N-DR-A-2101, 01065-WEA-XX-S-DR-A-2102, 
01065-WEA-XX-AA-DR-A-3101, 01065-WEA-XX-DD-DR-A-3104 and 
01065-WEA-XX-HH-DR-A-3108. 

  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 

   
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved 
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions 
on this decision letter.  

   
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

   
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA)  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 
of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

   
3 

 
You must not allow more than:  
 
- 12 customers on either rear second floor terrace at any one time when a single terrace is 

 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 

in use; or 
- Ten customers on each rear second floor terrace when both terraces are in use 
simultaneously.  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 and 
S32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 
and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

   
4 

 
You must not play live or recorded music on either of the rear second floor terraces at any 
time. All equipment on the rear second floor terraces, including television screens and 
monitors, must be muted at all times.  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 and 
S32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 
and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
[...]
y of Westminster Unitary Development Plan 
adopted January 2007, as well as relevant supplementary planning guidance, 
representations received and all other material considerations. 
 
The City Council decided that the proposed works would not harm the character of this 
building of special architectural or historic interest. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies and DES 10 including paras 
10.130 to 10.146 of the Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph 2.4 of our 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

 
 
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

  
    
    
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT MARK HOLLINGTON ON 
020 7641 2523 OR BY EMAIL AT CentralPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 

 
   

Page 28



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 January 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report Royal Court Apartments, 51 Gloucester Terrace, London, W2 3DQ,   
Proposal Installation of mechanical plant within rear of building at mezzanine level 

(above ground floor level) with associated louvres; ductwork at roof level 
and external riser to rear. Lift overrun at roof level and associated 
alterations. Rear extension at second floor level. Replacement of 
windows, alterations to facades and roofs. (Site comprising Nos. 45-59 
Gloucester Terrace). 

Agent Sweett (UK) Ltd 

On behalf of Mr Mitch Gill 

Registered Number 14/02059/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 December 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
5 March 2014           

Historic Building Grade  

Conservation Area Bayswater
[...]
 2015. 
20. Letter from the South East Bayswater Residents Association dated 18 September 

2015. 
21. Email from Environmental Health dated 18 September 2015. 
22. Email from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 18 September 2015. 
23. Email from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 20 September 2015. 
24. Email from applicant dated 21 September 2015. 
25. Email from Environmental Health dated 21 September 2015. 
26. Email from applicant dated 21 September 2015. 
27. Memo from Environmental Health dated 6 October 2015. 
28. Email from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 12 October 2015, 21 

October 2015. 
29. Email on behalf of applicant to Environmental Health dated 16 November 2015. 
30. Memo from Environmental Health dated 26 November 2015. 
31. Email from applicant dated 8 December 2015. 
32. Email from Environmental Health dated 30 December 2015. 
33. Email from applicant dated 3 January 2016. 
34. Email from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 5 January 2016.   

 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT TOM BURKE ON 020 7641 
2357 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 39



 Item No. 

 2 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
 
 

 

This plan relates to the main roof only. Not 
the mezzanine roof. 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Royal Court Apartments, 51 Gloucester Terrace, London, W2 3DQ,  
  
Proposal: Installation of mechanical plant within rear of building at mezzanine level (above 

ground floor level) with associated louvres; ductwork at roof level and external riser to 
rear. Lift overrun at roof level and associated alterations. Rear extension at second 
floor level. Replacement of windows, alterations to facades and roofs. (Site 
comprising Nos. 45-59 Gloucester Terrace). 

  
Plan Nos: 104922/1000 (site location plan); 104922-002; 101; 102; 103; 104; 105; 106; 001A; 

003A; 007; 104922-001; 104922-002; 104922-003; 104922-010/E; 104922-1021/A; 
104922-1023/A; 104922-1025; 104922-1026/A; 104922-1028; Acoustic Planning 
Compliance Report ref. 10595.PCR.01 Rev L. 
 

  
Case Officer: Tom Burke Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2357 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
  

• between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;,  
• between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and,  
• not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 

 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
FOR APPROVED PLANT OPERATING BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 07.00 AND 23.00. 
 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 2 
 

(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not 
be intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including 
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, 
shall not at any time exceed a value of 10 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a 

[...]
ing Regulations Part E and associated approved documents. Please 
contact our District Surveyors' Services if you need more advice.  (Phone 020 7641 7240 or 020 
7641 7230).  (I58AA)  

   
 

 
 

   

Page 49



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 January 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report 12 Maiden Lane, London, WC2E 7NA,   
Proposal Application 1: Installation of external plant and equipment within an 

existing enclosure at main roof level and retention of extract ducts from 
second floor level to roof level terminating within the enclosure. 
Application 2: Retention of external plant and equipment at first floor 
level with additional attenuators, new visual/ acoustic barrier screen and 
removal of existing condensers. 

Agent Mr Mike Hughes 

On behalf of Maiden Lane Ltd 

Registered Number 15/09562/FULL 
15/10460/FULL 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
 

Date Application 
Received 

13 October 2015      
10 November 2015      

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Covent Garden 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Application 1: Grant conditional permission. 
 
Application 2: Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
These applications relate to the installation of plant and machinery at first floor level and fifth floor (roof 
level) to service The Big Easy restaurant on the ground and lower ground floors of 12 Maiden Lane. 12 
Maiden Lane is a five storey unlisted building located in the Covent Garden Conservation Area.  The 
Maiden Lane frontage provides access at ground floor level through to a restaurant arranged over the 
ground, 
[...]
MAIL AT kdavies1@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 65



 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
     Application 1 

 
 
 

 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
Application 2 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER – 15/09562/FULL 
 

Address: 12 Maiden Lane, London, WC2E 7NA,  
  
Proposal: Installation of external plant and equipment within existing enclosure at main roof 

level and retention of extract ducts from second floor level to roof level terminating 
within the enclosure. 

  
Plan Nos: Site location plan; 3821-001-C, 3821-002-A, 1:1250, 3821-103-B, 3821-104-D; 

Vanguardia Revised Noise Assessment (Part 1 of 2) Rev 02 dated 7 October 2015; 
Electrostatic Precipitator details; UV-C and UV-0 Odour Control Technology details; 
Outdoor Condensing Unit-ZX Range; Details of City Milti VRF; Cellarator CX details; 
Mitsubishi Manual dated July 2009 Rev C; Profroid Quietis details; Email and 
calculations provided by David Trevor Jones dated 16 December 2015.Email and 
details provided by Paul Harvey dated 16 December 2015. 
 

  
Case Officer: Kimberley Davies Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5939 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, , 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;,  * between 08.00 and 13.00 on 
Saturday; and,  * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays., , Noisy work 
must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 
[...]
2AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 71



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER – 15/10460/FULL 
 

Address: 12 Maiden Lane, London, WC2E 7NA,  
  
Proposal: Retention of external plant and equipment at first floor level with additional 

attenuators, new visual/ acoustic barrier screen and removal of existing condensers. 
  
Plan Nos: Site location plan; 3821-001 A; 3821-002; 3821-105C; 3821-106C; Vanguardia 

Revised Noise Assessment (Part 2 of 2) Rev 02 dated 30 October 2015; Data Sheet 
E40C for Model EP50/UF; Bar Roof Equipment Schedule; Centriflow Plus Plug Fan 
details; Email and calculations provided by David Trevor Jones dated 16 December 
2015. 
 

  
Case Officer: Kimberley Davies Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5939 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, , 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;,  * between 08.00 and 13.00 on 
Saturday; and,  * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays., , Noisy work 
must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
You must remove 
[...]
inster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
Conditions 4, 5 and 6 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA)  

 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 27-28 Curzon Street And 18 Market Mews London W1J 7TL
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	LOCATION PLAN
	3. PHOTOGRAPHS
	4. CONSULTATIONS
	5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	5.1 The Application Site
	5.2 Recent Relevant History
	6. THE PROPOSAL
	The existing metal-framed awning at rear second floor level of No. 27 Curzon Street is proposed to be removed and two glazed structures erected at rear second floor levels of Nos. 27 and 28 Curzon Street to enclose two terraces. These terraces are pro...
	These two structures are intended to be used by gamers who wish to smoke whilst they gamble. They are proposed to be used 24 hours a day. The design of the structures is intended to comply with the Health Act (2006) that prohibits smoking in places of...
	The trellis screens at rear roof level of No. 28 Curzon Street are proposed to be removed and replacement plant installed at roof level.
	A canvas canopy above the front entrance of No. 27 Curzon Street is proposed to be replaced with a wrought iron canopy with central lantern to match the canopy at No. 28 Curzon Street.
	Listed building consent is also sought to make a number of internal alterations to No. 28 Curzon Street, including works to amalgamate the two rear ground floor rooms and to demolish the rear first floor pair of canted bays in order to create a large ...
	7. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	7.1 Land Use and Residential Amenity
	7.2 Townscape and Design
	7.3 Amenity
	7.3.1 Sunlight and Daylight
	7.4 Transportation/Parking
	7.5 Economic Considerations
	7.6 Access
	The current access to the property remains unchanged as a result of the proposed development. Internally, a number of changes are proposed that will enhance wheelchair access around the casino.
	7.7 Other UDP/Westminster Policy Considerations
	7.8 London Plan
	7.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations
	7.12 Other Issues
	9. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 Royal Court Apartments, 51 Gloucester Terrace London W2 3DQ
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 12 Maiden Lane London WC2E 7NA
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	Application 1 - Fifth floor plant and extract ducts

	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	Objections have been received from the neighbours within flats of 14 Bull Inn Court, which overlook the internal lightwell where the first floor plant is proposed and where the extract ducts are sited; who are sited directly above The Big Easy restaur...
	Application 1 - Fifth floor plant and extract ducts

	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 Open Space, Alma Square, NW8 9QD



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 19th January, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Paul Church and Ruth Bush 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor  Susie Burbridge 
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  None 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There was no change to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 
Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single 
letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and e-
mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did not mean that the issue 
had been ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Freeman also declared that in respect of item 4 on the agenda, the 
application site was in his ward and he had sat on the Committee when the 
application had been presented previously. 
 
Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for West 
End ward which includes Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he met and 
engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity societies, 
businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. He considered 



 
2 

 

members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and met with them 
regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People. 
 
Councillor Church also declared that in respect of item 1 on the agenda, the 
application site was in his ward. 
 
Councillor Bush declared she had sat on the Committee when the application had 
been presented to the Committee previously. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 27-28 CURZON STREET AND 18 MARKET MEWS LONDON W1J 7TL 
 
Erection of new and replacement rear second floor structures to enclose enlarged 
terrace for use in association with casino (Sui Generis), installation of replacement 
plant at main roof level, installation of replacement canopy at front ground level and 
removal of timber screens from roof level. Internal alterations. 
 
A late representation was received from Crown Aspinalls Casino (19/01/2016). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
Condition 13: Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes C and K, Part 3, Schedule 2 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), the buildings shall not be converted into uses within Class A3 (café 
and Restaurant) or Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure). 
 
Reason: As the use of these terraces in association with uses within Class A3 (Café 
and Restaurant) or Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) would fail to protect the 
environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster’s City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 and 
ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and listed building consent be granted subject to 

the inclusion of Condition 13 as set out above; and 
 
2. The reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 

of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 



 
3 

 

2 ROYAL COURT APARTMENTS, 51 GLOUCESTER TERRACE LONDON 
W2 3DQ 

 
Installation of mechanical plant within rear of building at mezzanine level (above 
ground floor level) with associated louvres; ductwork at roof level and external riser 
to rear. Lift overrun at roof level and associated alterations. Rear extension at 
second floor level. Replacement of windows, alterations to facades and roofs. (Site 
comprising Nos. 45-59 Gloucester Terrace). 
 
Late representations were received from Acoustics Plus (19/01/2016), Westminster 
City Council Crossrail and Environmental Sciences Team, Public Protection & 
Licensing (18/01/2016), SEBRA (18/01/2016) and a resident of Brook Mews North 
(14/01/2016). 
 
Councillor Susie Burbridge addressed the Committee in her capacity as a Ward 
Member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the addition of a post completion 
condition regarding the plant. 
 
3 12 MAIDEN LANE LONDON WC2E 7NA 
 
Application 1: Installation of external plant and equipment within an existing 
enclosure at main roof level and retention of extract ducts from second floor level 
terminating within the enclosure. 
 
Application 2: Retention of external plant and equipment at first floor level with 
additional attenuators, new visual/acoustic barrier screen and removal of existing 
condensers. 
 
Additional representations were received from Walsingham Planning (13/01/2016), 
Maiden London Limited (13/01/2016), a Bull Inn Court landlord (07/01/2016), Covent 
Garden Community Association (12/01/2016) and residents of Exchange Court 
(09/01/2016 and 12/01/2016). 
 
Late representations were received from Bircham Dyson Bell (18/01/2016), Rylatt 
Chubb (18/01/2016) and a resident of Exchange Court (18/01/2016). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. Application 1: That conditional permission be granted; and 
 
2. Application 2: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
EXEMPT REPORT UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
Resolved under Section 100 (A) (4) and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. 



 
4 

 

 
4 OPEN SPACE, ALMA SQUARE, NW8 9QD 
 
Application 1: 1 x false acacia (rear of 6 Alma Square): removal 
 
Application 2: 1 x mulberry (rear of 8 and 9 Alma Square): removal 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. Application 1: That consent be refused due to the adverse effect on the 

amenity, character and appearance of a conservation area; and 
 
2. Application 2: That consent be refused due to the adverse effect on the 

amenity, character and appearance of a conservation area. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.08 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


